Year
2025

2024

2023

2022

2021

2020

2019

2018

2017

2016

7/14/2025

Class
AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
AA

AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
AA

AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
AA

AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
AA

AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
AA

AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
AA

A

AAAAAA
AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAAAA
AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAAAA
AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
A-AA

New Mexico State Baseball Champions

Winning Team
Sandia (24-8)
Artesia (25-6)
NMMI (22-6)
Santa Rosa (22-3)
Magdalena (20-3)

La Cueva (27-3)
Grants (25-6)
Robertson (19-11)
Menaul/Oak Grove (22-5)
Melrose (14-6)

Rio Rancho (27-2-2)
St. Pius X (22-5)
Sandia Prep (20-6)
Tularosa (19-7)
Melrose (12-5)

Carlsbad (27-4)
St. Pius X (23-4)
NMMI (23-6)
Eunice (26-1)
Logan (20-3)

La Cueva (18-3)

ABQ Academy (17-6)
Sandia Prep (19-4)
Texico (21-1)

Logan (15-1)

Denote — The 2020 State Championships for all classifications were cancelled

Volcano Vista (25-5)
St. Pius X (24-5)
Robertson (23-7-1)
Texico (20-5)

Gateway Christian (20-0)

La Cueva (27-3)
Farmington (25-6)
Hope Christian (25-6)
Texico (27-2)

Mora (19-4)

La Cueva (28-1)
Goddard (25-6)
Portales (24-7)
Texico (25-3)
Lordsburg (17-2)

Carlsbad (25-6)
Centennial (25-6)
Sandia Prep (27-4)
Texico (25-4)
Melrose (17-4)

Head Coach
Mark Hilton
Jackson Bickel
Brad Blackwell
James Sanchez
Kyl Candelaria

Gerard Pinada

Mike Furbee

Leroy Gonzalez

Ruben Lardizabal/Jay Rush
Jared Wilhoit

Ron Murphy
Matt McCoy
Scott Brandt
Patrick Garcia
Jared Wilhoit

Cody May
Matt McCoy
Charles Ward
Drew Reynolds
Kyle Griffiths

Gerard Pineda
Chris Alexander
Scott Brandt

Ty Thatcher
Kyle Griffiths

Kevin Andersh
Matt McCoy
Leroy Gonzalez
Ty Thatcher
Rick Rapp

Gerard Pineda
Sean Trotter

Glen Copeland

Ty Thatcher
Manuel Benavidez

Gerard Pineda
Alan Edmonson
Dustin Nusser
Ty Thatcher
Mike Newell

Cody May
Rusty Evans
Paul Huitt
Ty Thatcher
Caleb King

Runner-up Team
Eldorado (23-9)
Bloomfield (24-7)
Robertson (17-7)
Loving (14-8)

Gateway Christian (15-5)

Cleveland (24-7)
Artesia (17-14)

West Las Vegas (23-7)
Eunice (12-12)

Logan (17-5)

Centennial (26-5)
ABQ Academy (18-11)
Ruidoso (15-12)

Head Coach
Ambrose Romero
Anthony Valencia
Leroy Gonzalez
Poli Hernandez
Jerry Kermode

Shane Shallenberger
JJ Ortiz

Sal Archuleta

Tyler Almager

Kyle Griffiths

Rusty Evans
Chris Alexander
Chris Galbraith

Rehoboth Christian (19-7) Anthony Sanchez

Logan (19-1)

Sandia (22-8)

ABQ Academy (26-5)
East Mountain (19-8)
Capitan (15-7)

Gateway Christian (15-5)

Hobbs (20-3)
St. Pius X (17-3)
Robertson (13-8)
Eunice (15-5)

Gateway Christian (12-5)

Cleveland (25-5)
Artesia (21-10)

West Las Vegas (21-7)
Estancia (21-5)

Dora (15-5)

Piedra Vista (23-8)
Goddard (23-8)
Bernalillo (21-10)
Estancia (25-3)
Mesilla Valley (15-4)

Cleveland (24-8)
ABQ. Academy (23-8)
Hope Christian (23-8)
Capitan (13-10)
Mesilla Valley (12-5)

Rio Rancho (25-6)
Goddard (27-4)
Portales (23-7)
Pecos (17-11)
McCurdy (21-4)

Kyle Griffiths

Chris Eaton
Chris Alexander
Ray Demarest
James Weems
Rick Rapp

Marco Boyle
Matt McCoy
Leroy Gonzalez
Drew Reynolds
Mike Reeves

Shane Shallenberger
JJ Ortiz

Roy Pacheco
Hamilton Doyle
Mason McBee

Mike McGaha
Gilbert Alvarado
Brandon Gilliard
Hamilton Doyle
Steve Beardsley

Shane Shallenberger
Andy Williams
Glen Copeland
James Weems

Steve Beardsley

Ron Murphy

Alan Edmonson
Dustin Nusser
Augustin Ruiz
Roberto DeVargas

Score
13-4
6-3
7-1

7-3

5-3
12-8
10-0
9-1

7-2
6-5
6-3
13-7

7-0

15-2
17-1
21-3
11-4

11-2
8-7
2-1

16-7

7-5

11-1
13-3
12-0

14-3

3-0
5-0
12-2

10-4
10-3
8-4

20-3
12-2

2-1
5-4
13-0
6-2
4-0



Year
2015

2014

2013

2012

2011

2010

2009

2008

2007

2006

7/14/2025

Class
AAAAAA
AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
AA

A

AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
AA

AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
AA

AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
AA

AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
AA

AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
AA

AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
AA

AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
AA

Winning Team
Eldorado (22-8)

ABQ. Academy (23-6)
Sandia Prep (29-1)
Eunice (17-9)

Melrose (14-1)

La Cueva (26-3)
Piedra Vista (22-9)
Silver (26-4)
Cobre (24-5)

Gateway Christian (18-4)

Rio Rancho (23-8)

St. Pius (20-8)

Hope Christian (26-4)
Cobre (23-7)

Jemez Valley (14-9-1)

Carlsbad (21-5)
Piedra Vista (28-3)
Portales (21-6)

East Mountain (24-3)
Capitan (17-5)

La Cueva (25-4)
Piedra Vista (26-3)
Sandia Prep (24-7)
Estancia (23-2)
Capitan (20-3)

La Cueva (28-2)
Piedra Vista (24-6)
Bloomfield (19-9)
Eunice (26-1)

Gallup Catholic (16-6)

Rio Rancho (26-4)
ABQ. Academy (24-5)
Sandia Prep (24-6)
Loving (18-2)

La Cueva (28-3)
Farmington (27-3)
Cobre (26-5)
Loving (17-8)

Gateway Christian (18-5)

Rio Rancho (24-5)
Farmington (20-5)
Raton (22-7)
Estancia (17-4)

Gateway Christian (23-3)

La Cueva
Farmington
Lovington
Estancia

Gateway Christian

Head Coach

Jim Johns
Andrew Williams
Paul Huitt

Drew Reynolds
Caleb King

Gerard Pineda
Mike McGaha
Claudie Thompson
Artie Sanchez
Rick Rapp

Ron Murphy
Mark Hilton
Sean Anthony
Artie Sanchez
Glenn Callaway

Cody May

Mike McGaha
Arturo Ontiveros
David Naylor
James Weems

Gerard Pineda
Mike McGaha
Paul Huitt
Michael Cabber
James Weems

Gerard Pineda
Mike McGaha
Frank DeHoyos
Gary Frazier
David Schmaltz

Ron Murphy
Josue Ayala
Paul Huitt
Alfredo Chacon

Stan McKeever
Don Lorett
Howie Morales
Alfredo Chacon
Rick Rapp

Ron Murphy
Don Lorett
Michael Marez
Richard Young
Rick Rapp

Stan McKeever
Don Lorett
Robert Arreola
Louie Salazar
Rick Rapp

Runner-up Team
Volcano Vista (21-8)
Goddard (26-5)
Ruidoso (21-9)
Lordsburg (16-4)
McCurdy (13-2)

Eldorado (23-7)
Goddard (26-5)
Sandia Prep (24-7)
Dexter (11-18)
Questa (16-6)

Sandia (24-5)
Piedra Vista (21-10)
Ruidoso (15-14)
Texico (13-15)
Capitan (15-5)

Sandia (23-6)
Miyamura(17-6)
Cobre (27-4)

Santa Rosa (13-12)
Floyd (17-7)

Volcano Vista (22-4)
ABQ Academy (22-3)
Hope Christian (23-7)
Eunice (19-5)

Gallup Catholic (12-9)

Rio Rancho (24-3)
Moriarty (22-7)

St. Michael’s (23-11)
Estancia (17-3)
Floyd (13-7)

La Cueva (29-2)
Piedra Vista (24-7)
Cobre (27-4)
Texico (16-4-1)

Onate (22-9)

ABQ. Academy (20-11)

Portales (23-8)
Eunice (17-8)
Mesilla Valley (16-6-1)

Mayfield (23-6)
Moriarty (19-9)
Cobre (23-6)
Lordsburg (16-13)
Mesilla Valley (11-7)

Eldorado
Piedra Vista
St. Michael’s
Eunice
Texico

Head Coach
Kevin Andersh
Alan Edmonson
Gilbert Alvarado
Mike Newell
Roberto DeVargas

Jim Johns

Alan Edmonson
Paul Huitt
Arturo Duran
Cruz Chavez

John Gunther
Mike McGaha
Gilbert Alvarado
Ty Thatcher
James Weems

John Gunther
Bryan Silva
Demitrio Sanchez
Lyndsey Padilla
Darwin Chenault

Kevin Andersh
Josue Ayala

Sean Anthony
Andrew Reynolds
David Schmaltz

Ron Murphy
John Ruben
Taylor Gantt
Michael Cabber
Darwin Chenault

Stan McKeever
Richard Laughlin
Howie Morales
Richard Luscombe

David Reyes
Josue Ayala
Arturo Ontiveros
Gary Frazier
Steve Beardsley

Miguel Gomez
Michael Chavez
Howie Morales
Bill Mendoza
Steve Beardsley

Jim Johns

Richard Laughlin
John Chavez

Scott Gladden
Richard Luscombe

Score
9-0
4-3
5-0
8-4
12-0

5-4
7-6
11-3
6-0
10-3

4-3
7-6
13-1
11-1
6-3

9-3
15-1

15-4
14-2
18-1
11-1

10-1



Year
2005

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

1999

1998

1997

1996

1995

1994

1993

7/14/2025

Class
AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
AA

AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAAA
AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAA
AAA
A-AA

Winning Team
La Cueva
Farmington
Pojoaque
Sandia Prep
Texico

La Cueva (25-0)
Deming (18-5)

St. Michael’s (17-6)
Loving (18-1-1)

La Cueva

St. Pius

St. Michael’s
Loving

Carlsbad
Farmington
NMMI
Jemez Valley

Eldorado
Farmington
NMMI
Sandia Prep

Eldorado
Artesia
Tularosa

Eldorado (21-0)
Alb. Academy (21-1)
Dexter (19-3)

Carlsbad
Albuquerque Academy
Hope Christian

Eldorado
Silver City
Eunice (21-4)

Carlsbad
Artesia
Hope

Farmington
Cobre
Eunice (20-5)

Farmington
Artesia
Hot Springs

Eldorado
Artesia
Loving (15-3)

Head Coach

Stan McKeever
Don Lorett

Brian Ainsworth
Paul Huitt

Richard Luscombe

Stan McKeever
Kevin Zachek
Mark Pierce
Alfredo V. Chacon

Stan McKeever
Mark Hilton
Mark Pierce
Alfredo Chacon

Tom Forni
Don Lorett
Charles Ward
David Toledo

Jim Johns
Don Lorett
Charlie Ward
D. McCall

Jim Johns
Dale Bohannon
Scott Rhodes

Jim Johns
Richard Ball
Rick Walter

Tom Forni
Richard Ball
Richard Faulkner

Jim Johns
Claudie Thompson
Scott Gladden

Tom Forni
Dale Bohannon
Richard Faulkner

Tom McLamore
Larry Trower
Scott Gladden

Tom McLamore
Dale Bohannon
Derek Irion

Jim Johns
Dale Bohannon
Steve LongChase

Runner-up Team
Eldorado

Piedra Vista
Raton

Tularosa

Gateway Christian

Clovis (21-5)
Aztec (17-9)
Portales (16-8)
Lordsburg (18-8)

Las Cruces
Moriarty
Bernalillo
Lordsburg

Los Lunas
Piedra Vista
Cobre
Estancia

Carlsbad
St. Pius
Lovington
Eunice

La Cueva
Aztec
Eunice

Alamogordo (20-2)
Artesia
Cimarron (15-5)

Del Norte
Los Alamos
Pecos

La Cueva
St. Pius
Dexter

La Cueva
St. Pius
Santa Rosa

Carlsbad
Portales
Tularosa

Eldorado
Lovington
Hope Christian

La Cueva
Lovington
Laguna Acoma (21-5)

Head Coach

Jim Johns
Richard Laughlin
Michael Marez
Eric Gutierrez
Rick Rapp

Shane Shallenberger

Kirk Carpenter
Greg Hill
Bill Mendoza

Gil Padilla
Michael Chavez
Manuel Montano
Bill Mendoza

Steve Contreras
Richard Laughlin
Howie Morales
Tim Garro

Tim Forni
Mark Hilton
Robert Arreola
Scott Gladden

Stan McKeever
Kirk Carpenter
Scott Gladden

Pat Garcia
Dale Bohannon
Zack Romero

Stan McKeever
Steve Cocking
Puentin Quintana

Ken Barreras
Ron Murphy
Rick Walter

Ken Barreras
Ron Murphy
George Dodge Jr.

Tom Forni
Greg Hill
Ronnie Bookout

Jim Johns
Eddie Carter
Doug Alioth

Ken Barreras
Eddie Carter
Chris Sarracino

Score
6-5
15-11
10-1
10-3
21-10

11-0
18-0
5-3
7-4

13-4
8-3
16-7
7-6

8-1
15-5
8-4
9-2

3-1
5-3

10-5

13-4
9-4
4-2

72
4-1
11-1

12-4
7-0
14-6

11-3
6-4
42

15-5
4-3
17-6

6-2
6-4
4-1



Year
1992

1991

1990

1989

1988

1987

1986

1985

1984

1983

1982

1981

1980

1979

1978

7/14/2025

Class
AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAA
AAA
A-AA

AAAA
AAA
AA

AAAA
AAA
AA

AAAA
AAA
AA

AAAA
AAA
AA

AAAA
AAA
AA

AAAA
AAA
AA

Winning Team
Eldorado
Goddard (21-5)
Clayton

Farmington
Goddard
Loving

Carlsbad
Raton (19-2)
Magdalena

Carlsbad
Deming
Santa Fe Indian School

Carlsbad
St. Pius X
Tularosa (13-9)

Highland
Artesia
Santa Fe Indian School

Farmington
Goddard
Tularosa

Eldorado
Cobre
Jal

Farmington
St. Pius X (22-4)
Pojoaque

Cibola
St. Pius X
Jal

Del Norte
Pojoaque
Hatch Valley

Mayfield
St. Pius X
Santa Rosa

Sandia
Deming (25-0)
Hatch Valley (25-4-1)

Sandia
St. Pius X (19-8)
Hatch Valley

Los Alamos
West Las Vegas (19-6)
Hatch Valley

Head Coach
Jim Johns
Steve Whalen
John Del Valle

Tom McLamore
Mike Ridings
Steve Longchase

Tom Forni
Sam Regusa
Floyd Mansell

Tom Forni
Scott Woodard
Anthony Dorame

Tom Forni
George McAfee
Scott Woodard

Steve Rozzell
Karl Mahan (18-8)
Francis Abeyta

Tom McLamore
Mike Riding
Pat Garcia

Danny Moon
Ed Sordyl
Ken Furguson

Lefty Fox
George McAfee
Tom McReynolds

Bill Gracey
George McAfee
Ken Ferguson

Tom Miller
Tom McReynolds
Doc Lopez

Rusty Vanpelt
George McAfee
Joe Blea

Hank Paskiewicz
Carlos Viramonte
Frank Lopez

Hank Paskiewicz
George McAfee
Steve Smith

Doug Anderson
Victor Sanchez

Runner-up Team
Cibola
Bloomfield (21-2)
Jemez Valley

Mayfield
Aztec
Santa Rosa

Farmington
Onfiate
Hot Springs

Farmington
Goddard
Clayton

Valley
Bloomfield
SF Indian School (20-2)

Farmington
Lovington (20-5)
Jal

Del Norte
St. Pius X
Jal

Mayfield
St. Pius X
Tularosa

Del Norte
Taos (14-9)
Jal

Albuquerque High
Los Lunas
Laguna Acoma

Goddard
Portales
Laguna-Acoma

Hobbs
Artesia
Mora

Hobbs
Socorro (13-11)
Questa

Alamogordo
Deming (22-4)
Jal

Sandia
Socorro (18-6)
Laguna Acoma

Head Coach
Bill Gracey
John Gutierrez
Barry Levine

Chris Cook
Danny Boyce
Leonard Velasquez

Tom McLamore
Chuy Armendariz
Tommy Mutz

Tom McLamore
Mike Ridings
Johnny Del Valle

Roger Cordova
John Gutierrez

Francis Abeyta

Tom McLamore

John “Speedy” Faith

Ken Ferguson

Tom Miller
George McAfee
Ken Ferguson

Bob Ogas
George McAfee
Pat Garcia

Tom Miller
Jose Duran
Ken Ferguson

Chris Rogers
Peter Gurule
Nick Cheromiah

Don Alsup
Loy Hampton

Tim Van Hecke
Mike Allen

Buzz Bell
Ken Siebold
Jack Jackson

Jerry Koller
Carlos Viramonte
Ken Ferguson

Hank Paskiewicz
Steve Palmer

Score
8-2
13-0
12-7

16-6
16-6
27-0

14-11
6-3

3-2

5-4

2-0
14-2
4-0

9-8
16-6
7-3

3-2
5-4
10-6

6-5
20-1
13-6

13-1

8-3
10-3
4-0

2-1

10-8

7-6
10-4
17-4

5-4
10-7
3-0

4-3
1-0
14-1



Year
1977

1976

1975

1974

1973

1972

1971

1970

1969

1968

1967

1966

1965

1964

1963

7/14/2025

Class
AAAA
AAA
AA

AAAA
AAA
AA

AAAA
AAA
AA

AAAA
AAA
AA
AAAA
AAA
AA
AAAA
AAA
AA
AAAA
AAA
AA
AAAA
AAA
AA
AA

A

B

AA
A
B
AA
A
B
AA
A
B
AA
A
B
AA
A
B

AA
A
B

Winning Team
Santa Fe (17-9)
St. Pius X (17-4)
Jal

Manzano (25-3)
Artesia (25-4)
Albuquerque Indian

Alamogordo
Gadsden
Eunice

Sandia
Cobre
Eunice

Carlsbad
Lovington
Pojoaque

Carlsbad
Los Lunas
Eunice

Alamogordo
Cobre
Eunice

Farmington
Los Lunas
Eunice

Farmington
Goddard
Eunice

Sandia
West Las Vegas
Eunice

Manzano
Gadsden
Eunice

Roswell
Los Alamos
San Jon

Valley
Los Alamos
Eunice

Roswell
St. Pius
Eunice

Las Cruces
Lovington
Eunice

Head Coach

Joe Martinez
Lincoln Galassini
Ken Ferguson

Dave Brummell
Mike Allen

Jerry Koller
Nukie Gonzales
Mike Martin
Hank Paskiewiez
Tom Schnalzer
Mike Martin

Dave Perini
Larry Hart

Dave Perini
Benny Jones
Terry DeLaPorte
Abe Armendariz
Benny Jones
Terry DeLaPorte
Sal Gonzales
Benny Jones
Tommy Brown
Joe Langston
Lanny Winters
Leland Abreau
Joe Langston

Henry Jacobs

Martin Wade

Vince Capelli

Martin Wade

Leon Palmisano
Martin Wade

Charlie Painter
Martin Wade

Runner-up Team
Del Norte (21-8)
Silver (16-13)
Albuquerque Indian

Sandia (18-8)
Los Lunas (24-5)
Hatch Valley

Del Norte
Los Lunas
St. Catherine’s

Roswell
Los Lunas
Lordsburg

Mayfield
Cobre
Cuba

Santa Fe
Espafiola Valley
St. Catherine’s

Gallup
Los Lunas
Laguna Acoma

Alamogordo
Robertson
Causey

Manzano
Cobre
Laguna Acoma

Las Cruces
Gadsden
Pojoaque

Goddard
Los Alamos
Laguna Acoma

Las Cruces
Portales
Eunice

Roswell
Gadsden
Laguna Acoma

Las Cruces
Lovington
Laguna Acoma

Roswell
St. Pius
Pojoaque

Head Coach
Tom Miller
George Janes

Hank Paskiewiez
Armando Reyes

A.J. Brown
Armando Reyes
Phil DeFoor

Martin Wade

Sal Gonzales

Charlie Painter

Leon Palmisano

Score
6-4
10-4
4-3

7-3
5-3
2-0

12-3
9-3
8-4

14-3
7-2
18-0

3-0
10-3
4-1

2-0
7-0
9-0

3-1
7-6
10-0

4-2
11-3
15-6

7-4
2-0
2-0

9-8
8-2
6-2

13-0
16-11
42



Year
1962

1961

1960

1959

1958

1957

1956

1955

1954

1953

1952

1951

1950

1949

1948

1947

1946

1945

1944

1943

1942

1941

1940

7/14/2025

Class

W > W > o > W > W > W > o >

w >

Winning Team
Las Cruces
Eunice

Las Cruces
Jal

Roswell
Eunice

Highland
Hot Springs

Carlsbad
Hatch

Las Cruces

Santa Fe Indian School

Gadsden
Bernalillo

Gadsden
Los Lunas

Gadsden
Hot Springs

Gallup

Las Cruces
Highland
Albuquerque

St. Mary’s
Albuquerque (17-0)
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Albuquerque (15-1)
Albuquerque
Albuquerque

ABQ. Indian School

Albuquerque

To update information, please contact Tyler Dunkel at the NMAA:

Head Coach

Martin Wade

Roy Lewis

Martin Wade

Mickey Miller

Roscoe Frederick

Mark Genera

George Di Tirro

George Di Tirro

George Di Tirro

Jack Rushing
Mickey Miller
Jack Rushing
Paul “Babe” Parenti
Jack Rushing
Jack Rushing
Jack Rushing
F.M. Wilson
F.M. Wilson
F.M. Wilson
F.M. Wilson
Cab Rennick

N.G. Tate

Runner-up Team
Valley
Laguna Acoma

Roswell

Immaculate Conception

Las Cruces

Immaculate Conception

Carlsbad
ABQ Indian School

Albuquerque
El Rito

Gadsden
Hatch

Valley (14-9)
Tularosa

Albuquerque
Santa Fe Indian

Socorro
Santa Fe Indian

Las Cruces
Albuquerque (17-1)
Carlsbad (12- 5)
Mountainair
Socorro

St. Mary’s
Santa Fe
Socorro

Santa Fe
Mountainair
Santa Fe

Santa Fe

Hobbs

ABQ. Indian School

(505-923-3295) or e-mail at tyler@nmact.org

Head Coach

Nick DiDomenico

Nick DiDomenico

Roscoe Frederick

Jack Rushing

Vince Cappelli

Jack Rushing

Jack Rushing

Roscoe Frederick

J.E. Jones

Score
1-0
6-2

11-4
8-5

7-6
10-0

14-9
2-1

9-3
12-2

13-1
6-1

9-8
9-5

4-0
10-4

9-7

16-15

6-1

12-3

3-2

12-5

11-0

23-5

12-4

8-4

18-8



